For the periods from January 1, 1998 through April 10, 2003, the average, high, low and period-end
noon buying rates for the euro are shown expressed as U.S. dollars per EUR 1.00.

Year Average(1) High Low Period-end

1998ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1.1113 1.2147 1.0549 1.1741

1999ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1.0666 1.1812 1.0016 1.0070

2000ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 0.9207 1.0335 0.8270 0.9388

2001ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 0.8909 0.9535 0.8370 0.8901

2002ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 0.9495 1.0485 0.8594 1.0485

2003 (through April 10, 2003) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1.0734 1.1062 1.0361 1.0803

(1) The average of the noon buying rates in the City of New York for cable transfers in euro as certiÑed
for customs purposes by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on the last business day of each full
calendar month during the relevant period.

12

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets out the capitalization of ING Bank in accordance with Dutch GAAP as of
December 31, 2002, both actual as of December 31, 2002 and adjusted to give eÅect to this oÅering.

At December 31, 2002 As Adjusted

EUR USD(1) EUR USD(1)

(In millions)

BanksÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 96,267 103,997 96,267 103,997

Funds entrusted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 247,115 266,958 247,115 266,958

Debt securities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 75,493 81,555 75,493 81,555

Other liabilitiesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 17,636 19,052 17,636 19,052

Subordinated liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 13,175 14,233 14,101 15,233

Total debt(2) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 449,686 485,795 450,612 486,795

Minority interestsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 744 804 744 804

Capital and reserves of Stichting Regio Bank ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 428 462 428 462

Shareholders' equityÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 14,664 15,842 14,664 15,842

Total capitalization ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 465,522 502,903 466,448 503,903

(1) For your convenience, we have translated euro amounts into U.S. dollars at the Noon Buying Rate on
April 10, 2003, of U.S.$1.0803 to EUR 1.00.

(2) For purposes of this capitalization table, accrued liabilities of EUR 8,759 million, general provisions of
EUR 1,597 million and EUR 1,233 million paid into the Fund for general banking risks were not
included.

Between December 31, 2002 and February 28, 2003, long-term debt increased by EUR 274 million.

Except as disclosed herein, since December 31, 2002, there has not been a material adverse change in
the share capital and indebtedness of ING Bank.